CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Title 4, Division 10, Chapter 1

The Children's Hospital Program of 2018

Amend Section 7000. Definitions to read:

The following words and phrases, as used in this chapter, are defined as follows:

- (a) No change
- (b) No change
- (c) No change

(d) "Application" means for Children's Hospitals, the <u>online</u> written-request for a Grant under the Children's Hospital Program of 2018 in the form and format of the "Grant Application for Children's Hospitals," Form No. CHFFA 10<u>A</u> CHP 18-CH (XX/XXX), hereby incorporated by reference, including all supporting information and documents, as further described in Section 7005. "Application" means for Eligible Hospitals, the written request for a Grant under the Children's Hospital Program of 2018, in the form and format of the "Grant Application for Eligible Hospitals," Form No. CHFFA 10 CHP 18-EH (10/2019), hereby incorporated by reference, including all supporting information and documents, as further described in Section 7005.

(e) - (qq) No change

Note: Authority cited: Section 5848.51, Welfare and Institutions Code. Reference: Section 5848.51, Welfare and Institutions Code.

Amend Section 7004. Grant Applications for Children's Hospitals to read:

The following provisions apply to the Grant Applications for Children's Hospitals.

(a) The Application for Children's Hospitals shall be available on the Authority's website at https://www.treasurer.ca.gov/chffa/.

(b) <u>The Authority shall accept Applications for the first Funding Round on an on-</u> going basis until the funding for Children's Hospitals is exhausted. Applicants shall submit an original and one copy of the Application either by mail or delivery to:

> California Health Facilities Financing Authority 915 Capitol Mall, Room 435 Sacramento, California 95814

(c) <u>The Authority is not responsible for transmittal delays or failures of any kind.</u> The Authority shall accept Applications for the First Funding Round on an on-going basis until the funding for Children's Hospitals is exhausted.

- (d) No change
- (e) No change
- (f) No change

Authority cited: Sections 1179.82, 1179.85, and 1179.87, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 1179.85, 1179.86, and 1179.87, Health and Safety Code.

Amend Section 7004.1. Grant Application for Eligible Hospitals to read:

The following provisions apply to the Grant Applications for Eligible Hospitals.

(a) The Application for Eligible Hospitals shall be available on the Authority's website at https://www.treasurer.ca.gov/chffa/.

- (b) No change
- (c) No change
- (d) No change
- (e) No change
- (f) No change

Authority cited: Sections 1179.82, 1179.85, and 1179.87, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 1179.85, 1179.86, BS 1179.87, Health and Safety Code.

Amend Section 7011. Approval of Grant Use Change to read:

The Authority <u>or the Authority staff</u> may, on a case-by-case basis, consider a change in the use of the Grant if the Grantee demonstrates that the change is consistent with the Act and this chapter.

Authority cited: Sections 1179.82, 1179.85, and 1179.87, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 1179.85, 1179.87, and 1179.88, Health and Safety Code.

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-06

RESOLUTION OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY APPROVING THE ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE REGULATIONS FOR THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL PROGRAM OF 2018 AND AUTHORIZING RULEMAKING PROCEEDINGS

WHEREAS, the California Health Facilities Financing Authority (the "Authority"), a public instrumentality of the State of California, is authorized by the Children's Hospital Bond Act of 2018 (Pt. 6.3 (commencing with Section 1179.81), Div. 1, Health and Safety Code; hereafter the "Act") and implementing regulations (California Code of Regulations, Title 4, Division 10, Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 7000)) to award grants to any eligible children's hospital, any eligible children's hospitals applying jointly, and any eligible hospital that provides pediatric services to children eligible for the California Children's Services program for capital improvement projects; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has acquired and implemented an online application and grant management platform and will use it to receive applications, and track, manage and administer all aspects of each grant for the Children's Hospital Program of 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Authority needs to amend the current regulations for the Children's Hospital Program of 2018 to require the online submission of grant applications through the online application and grant management platform;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the California Health Facilities Financing Authority, as follows:

Section 1. The proposed amendments to the regulations for the Children's Hospital Program of 2018 are hereby approved in substantially the form submitted to the Authority by staff. The Executive Director or the Deputy Executive Director, are each hereby authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Authority, to submit such amendments to the regulations, with the supporting documentation required by law to the Office of Administrative Law and proceed as required by the Administrative Procedures Act.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Executive Director or the Deputy Executive Director, are each hereby authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Authority, to take such actions, including making or causing to be made such changes to the regulations as may be required for approval thereof by the Office of Administrative Law, and to execute and deliver any and all documents, including STD. 399 and STD. 400, that he or she may deem necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this resolution.

<u>Section 3.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

Date Approved: